

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAJA'EE FATIHAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself Survival  
and Tactical Gun Range) and NICOLE  
MAYHORN NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself  
Survival and Tactical Gun Range),

Defendants.

No. 6:16-cv-00058-JHP

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. MR. FATIHAH HAS STANDING. .... 13

II. THE GUN RANGE IS A “PLACE OF ENTERTAINMENT” UNDER TITLE II. .... 15

III. IT IS PLAINTIFF, NOT DEFENDANTS, WHO IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 20

    A. Defendants Apply the Wrong Legal Standard to the Discrimination Analysis..... 20

    B. Defendants Have Not Adduced Evidence Sufficient to Meet Their Burden Under the Direct Evidence Standard..... 22

    C. The First Amendment Does Not Shield Defendants From Liability. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v. Craddieth*, 442 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Brown v. Perez*, 835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016), *amended on reh’g* (Nov. 8, 2016) .....3

*CAIR Florida, Inc. v. Teotwawki Investments, LLC*, No. 15-CV-61541, 2015 WL 11198249 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2015).....20

*Colorado Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.*, 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....15

*Concord Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination*, 402 Mass. 716 (1988) .....16

*Daniel v. Paul*, 395 U.S. 298 (1968).....16, 17, 19

*Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.*, 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006).....19

*Dewitt v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.*, 845 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2017).....28

*Doe v. Division of Youth & Family Services*, 148 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D.N.J. 2001).....16

*Durham v. Red Lake Fishing & Hunting Club, Inc.*, 666 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Tex. 1987) .....15, 16

*Dysart v. Palms of Pasadena Hospital*, 89 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....22, 24

*E.E.O.C. v. Alton Packaging Corp.*, 901 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1990) .....20

*Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.*, 551 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21, 25

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*, 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....29

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....14

*Hilde v. City of Eveleth*, 777 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2015) .....25

*Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.*, 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) .....14

*In re Special Grand Jury 89-2*, 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker*, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....14

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....20, 28

*Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.*, 931 F. Supp. 825 (M.D. Fla. 1996) .....14

*Jackson v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 413 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....15

*Johnson v. Weld County*, 594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010).....3

*Lance v. Plummer*, 353 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1965) .....17

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*, 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....25

*Long v. Laramie County Community College District*, 840 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1988) .....20

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....20

*McWright v. Alexander*, 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) .....24

*Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.*, 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968) (en banc) .....16

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....28

*Perry v. Kunz*, 878 F.2d 1056 (8th Cir. 1989) .....21

*Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.*, 516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975) .....18

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academy and Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....28

*Sayed-Aly v. Tommy Gun, Inc.*, 170 F. Supp. 3d 771 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....16

*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....28

*Slocumb v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 365 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....15

*Smith v. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n of Montgomery, Inc.*, 462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972) .....17

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....29

*Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.*, 703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) .....25

*Tandy v. City of Wichita*, 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....13, 14, 15

*United States v. Baird*, 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996) .....16, 17, 18

*United States v. Central Carolina Bank & Trust Co.*, 431 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1970) .....17

*United States v. DeRosier*, 473 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1973) .....16, 17, 18

*United States v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development*, No. 3:04-cr-00240-P (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2009).....4

*United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club*, 894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990).....15

*United States v. One-Sixth Share of James J. Bulger*, 326 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003).....14

*United States v. Wilson*, 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998).....29

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(3).....15, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(c)(3).....15

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e).....15

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-2.....17

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3.....17

Okla. Stat. tit. 25 § 1401 .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Center for Security Policy, Southern Poverty Law Center,  
<https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/center-security-policy>  
 (last visited May 12, 2017) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....3

Cheryl Hall, *Who Knew? Laser Tag Was Invented in Dallas*, Dallas Morning News (May 14, 2014),  
<https://www.dallasnews.com/business/business/2014/05/06/who-knew-laser-tag-was-invented-in-dallas>.....19

Local Civil Rule 56.1(c) .....1

Dashka Slater, *Who Made That Paintball?* N.Y. Times (Aug. 15, 2014),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/17/magazine/who-made-that-paintball.html> .....19

*Target Shooting in America*, National Shooting Sports Foundation, 2 (2013),  
<http://www.nssf.org/PDF/research/TargetShootingInAmericaReport.pdf> .....16
